
December 2, 2009 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Lillian Guillen Graham 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Mesquite 
P.O. Box 850137 
Mesquite, Texas 75185-0137 

Dear Ms. Graham: 

0R2009-17068 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure lmder the 
Public :r11fonnationAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Yourrequestwas 
assigned ID# 362986. 

The Mesquite Police Department (the "depaliment") received a request for information 
pertaining to a nalned individual. You claim that some of the requested information is 
excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Govennnent Code. We have 
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation. 

Section 55~.101 ofthe Government Code excepts ii'om disclosure "infonnation considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't , 
Code § 552.101. TIns section encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy. Common­
law privacy protects infonnation that (1) contains lnghly intimate or embalTassing facts, the 
pUblication of wInch would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, alld (2) is not of 
legitimate concern to the public. Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 
S.W.2d668, 685 (Tex. 1976). The type ofinfonnation considered intimate and embarrassing 
by the Texas Supreme Court in Industrial Foundation included infonnationrelating to sexual 
assault, pregnancy, mental or physical abuse in the workplace, illegitimate children, 
psychiatric treatment of mental disorders, attempted suicide, and injuries to sexual organs. 
Id. at 683. 

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US 

All Equal Employment Opportunity Employer. 'hinted on Recycled Paper 



Ms. Lillian Guillen Graham- Page 2 

Upon review, we find that the infonnation you have mal'ked is highly intimate or 
embarrassing and not oflegitimate public concern. Therefore, the department must withhold 
the infonnation you have mal'ked pursuant to section 552.101 ofthe Government Code in 
conjunction with common-law privacy.! 

TIns letter ruling is limited to the palticular infonnation at issue in this request alld limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
deternlination regal'ding ally other inf0111lation or any other circlUnstances, 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concennng those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll fi.'ee, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concennng the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnationlmder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Admilnstrator of the Office of 
the Att0111ey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

SJ:~, J /~ /J,u(/ 
J emlifer L,uttrall 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

JLldis 

Ref: ID# 362986 

Enc. Submitted doclUnents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enc1osmes) 

lWe note that the inf0l111ation being released contains a social secmity lllunber. Section 552,14 7(b) 
ofthe Government Code authorizes a govennnental body to redact a living person' s social secmitynumber from 
public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from this office under the Act. 


